# 506909427 10/06/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6956252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
I25S APS	09/04/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	125S AG
Street Address:	DR. GRASS-STRASSE 12
City:	VADUZ
State/Country:	LIECHTENSTEIN
Postal Code:	9490

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17013084
Application Number:	17153227

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (443)283-8430

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4432837000

Email: patent@rahmanllc.com

Correspondent Name: RAHMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 5850 WATERLOO ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 140

Address Line 4: COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOHAMMAD S. RAHMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Mohammad S. Rahman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=VPS.1019\_Assignment\_09042021#page1.tif source=VPS.1019\_Assignment\_09042021#page2.tif source=VPS.1019\_Assignment\_09042021#page3.tif

PATENT 506909427 REEL: 057721 FRAME: 0016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on September 4, 2021.

## A. Parties

(i) 125S ApS
Huginsvej 2
Hillerød
3400
DENMARK
Company number: 39630753
Represented by its authorized officer
(hereafter "the Assignor"); and

(ii) I25S AG
Dr. Grass-Strasse 12
9490 Vaduz
LIECHTENSTEIN
Company number: FL-0002.664.347-0
Represented by its authorized officer
(hereafter "the Assignee").

The Parties agree as follows:

#### B. Background:

- 1. The Assignor made investments and researches in the field of computer programming activities.
- 2. Based on these researches, the Assignor filed patent applications listed in the enclosed Appendix.
- 3. The Assignor is to be dissolved for a relocation of its business activities in Liechtenstein.
- 4. Consequently, the Assignor and the Assignee are signing a separate Asset Transfer Agreement regarding a transfer of all assets from the Assignor towards the Assignee.
- In consideration of the situation, the Assignor and the Assignee agree on the present Patent Assignment Agreement.

### C. The Assigned Patent Portfolio

- 1. The present Patent Assignment Agreement concerns the Patent Portfolio of the Assignor, hereafter referred to as the "Assigned Patent Portfolio", including:
  - the Patent Applications listed in the enclosed Appendix;

PATENT REEL: 057721 FRAME: 0017

- any subsequent divisional, continuation, addition, continuation-in-part;
- any subsequent European validation and corresponding national parts of a European Patent;
- any subsequent patent; and
- any right to claim the corresponding priority rights.
- 2. For any patent grant procedure, the Assignee shall be the sole applicant of the corresponding patent applications, and the sole owner of any corresponding patents.

#### D. Assignment

1. The Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and delivers to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby acquires from the Assignor, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patent Portfolio defined in section C.

### E. Price

- 1. The Assignor considers the Price accepted for the Asset Transfer Agreement, as well as the fact that the Assignee will bear all the future costs for the patent procedures, maintenances and enforcements.
- 2. Therefore, the Assignor accepts a price of 1 euro for this Agreement.

#### F. Governing law and jurisdiction

- 1. This agreement shall be governed by the laws of Liechtenstein.
- 2. Any dispute arising from the execution of this Patent Assignment Agreement shall be brought before an Arbitration organization, then before competent courts of Liechtenstein if the dispute continues.

AGREED by the parties.

For the Assignor

125S ApS

signed by a duly authorized officer

(name, titlé, signature)

KRISTIAN VESTERGAARD

MANAGING DIRECTOR

For the Assignee

125S AG

signed by a duly authorized officer

Leis Simonsen

(name, title, signature)

CFO

**PATENT** REEL: 057721 FRAME: 0018

# <u>Appendix</u>

# DART PATENT

Country /Region	Application Date (d.m.y)	Application Number	Title
Europe (EPC)	04.09.2019	19020509.6	Sparsed Merkle tree method and system for processing sets of data for storing and keeping track of the same in a specific network
Russia	03.09,2020	2020129151	Sparsed Merkle tree method and system for processing sets of data for storing and keeping track of the same in a specific network
India	03.09,2020	202044038109	Sparsed Merkle tree method and system for processing sets of data for storing and keeping track of the same in a specific network
USA	04.09.2020	17/013084	Sparsed Merkle tree method and system for processing sets of data for storing and keeping track of the same in a specific network
S. Korea	04.09.2020	10-2020-0112809	Sparsed Merkie tree method and system for processing sets of data for storing and keeping track of the same in a specific network

# WAVEFRONT PATENT

Country	Application	Application	Title
/Region	Date (d.m.y)	Number	
Europe	20.01.2020	20020031.9	System and a method implementing a
(EPC)			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol
Russia	19.01.2021	2021101026	System and a method implementing a
			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol
Japan	19.01.2020	2021-6777	System and a method implementing a
			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol
USA	20.01.2020	17/153227	System and a method implementing a
			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol
S. Korea	20.01.2020	10-2021-0007909	System and a method implementing a
			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol
China	20.01.2020	202110077870.9	System and a method implementing a
			Directed Acyclic Graph (DAG) consensus
			algorithm via a gossip protocol

PATENT REEL: 057721 FRAME: 0019

**RECORDED: 10/06/2021**